
O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

At tent ion: Mr . A . L. Porter, Jr. 

Re: Appl icat ion of Mi l la rd Deck O i l Company 
For a Non-Standard Location and Non ­
standard Proration Unit for its Shell State ^2 
In the Jalmat Yates Seven Rivers Gas Field 

Gentlemen: 

As required under the provisions set forth by Rule 104-D of the O i l Conservation Com­
mission Rules and Regulations, Mi l lard Deck O i l Company respectfully requests that an 
Examiner Hearing date be set for an application for a non-standard location and non­
standard proration unit for its Shell State N o . 2 located 1980' FWL and 2310' FNL of 
Section 36, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico. 

The Shell State N o . 2 was dr i l led to a total depth of 3428' wi th 4 - 1 / 2 " casing set at 
total depth. Several unsuccessful attempts were made to make a commercial o i l pro­
ducer in the Langlie Mat t ix -Queen and the Jalmat-Seven Rivers formations. F inal ly , 
gas production was obtained in the upper portion of the Yates formation. 

In order to obtain an allowable favorable to the production of gas from this wel l in the 
Jalmat Gas f i e l d , i t is necessary to dedicate an additional 120 acres to this w e l l . 
Enclosed is Form C-102 showing the location of the Shell State N o . 2 and the proposed 
acreage to be dedicated to this proration uni t . Also enclosed is Form C-105 which w i l l 
furnish wel l completion data and a Gamma Ray-Neutron log for the w e l l . 
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OCC 
A/25/69 

This application is to seek approval of the non-standard location and non-standard pro­
ration unit for the Shell State N o . 2 in order that an appropriate gas allowable can be 
established. It is believed that this w i l l serve the best interests of the O i l Conservation 
Commission in that it w i l l conserve the natural resources of the State, provide royalty 
revenue for the State, and provide severance tax revenue for the State. In addi t ion, 
it w i l l protect the correlative rights of this operation and off-sett ing operators. 

Yours very t ru ly , 

MILLARD DECK 

Enclosures 



WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
Supersedes C*12ti 
E f f e c t i v e 1-1-65 

A l l d i s tance* must be f rom the outer boundaries of the Section 

O p e r a t o r 

M I L L A R D DECK 

L e a s e 

S H E L L S T A T E 

W e l l N o . 

2 
1 ' n i t L e t t e r 

F 
S e c t i o n 

36 

T o w n s h i p 

24 SOUTH 

R a n q e 

36 E A S T 

C o u n t y 

L E A 
A c t u a l F o o l a q e L o c a t i o n o l W e l l : 

2 3 1 0 f e e t f r o m I h e N O R T H l i n e a n d 1 9 8 0 f o e t I r o m t h e W E S T l i n e 

G r o u n d L e v e l E l e v . P r o d u c i n g F o r m a t i o n 

Y a t e s 
P o o l ^ G a S ) 1 D e d i c n L - d A c r e a g e : 

J a l m a t Y a t e s Seven R i v e r s | 160 A c r e s 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty). 

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

| [ Yes | ] No If answer is "yes',' type of consolidation 

If answer is "no," list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if " " " " " y ^ 

No allowable wi l l be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise)or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion. 

CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that fhe information con­

tained herein is true ond complete to the 

Owner - Operator 

M i l l ar-ri D e c k O i l On. 
CompOn y 

k/28/69 
Date 

/ hereby certify that the well location 

shown on this plat was plotted from field 

note* of actual surveys made by me or 

under my supervision, and that the same 

is true and correct to thm best of my 

knowledge ond belief. 

Date Surveyed 

S E P T E M B E R 17, 1968 
Registered P ro fes s iona l Engineer 

and/or L a n d Surveyor 

Je_>flicate No 
676 



MILLARD DECK O I L C O M P A N Y 
OIL OPERATOR 

P. O. BOX 409 

EUNICE, NEW MEXICO 8 8 2 3 1 

TELEPHONE ( 5 0 5 ) 394-2249 

May 7, 1969 

State of New Mexico 
O i l Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. 

Re: Application of M i l l a r d Deck 
Oil Company for a Non-Standard 
Location and Non-Standard 
Proration Unit for the Shell 
State #2 i n the Jalmat Yates 
Seven Rivers Gas Field. 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed for your f i l e i s a copy of a l e t t e r sent to 
Shell O i l Company who i s the only other operator on 
the same lease and a copy of l e t t e r s sent to Humble 
O i l & Refining Company, Cities Service O i l Company, 
and Texas Pacific O i l Company, who are the only d i r e c t 
or diagonal of f s e t operators to the subject lease. 

Waivers of objections were requested. I f they are 
obtained they w i l l be forwarded to you for your f i l e . 

The above l e t t e r s were sent v i a c e r t i f i e d mail. Receipts 
for each l e t t e r sent are included. 

We understand that unless an objection i s raised you 
w i l l be able to approve t h i s application administratively 
i n t h i r t y days. I f waivers are received, you can approve 
the application at an e a r l i e r date. 



State of New Mexico 
Page 2 
May 7, 1969 

Your cooperation i n getting t h i s lease on production i s 
sincerely appreciated. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

MILLARD DECK 
Enclosures 



May 3, 1969 

Cities Service O i l Company 
P. 0. Box 69 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Gentlemen: 
Mi l l a r d Deck O i l Company completed i n January, 1969 t h e i r 
Shell State No. 2 located i n Unit F, Section 36, Township 
24 South, Range 36 East. After several attempts to make a 
commercial o i l producer, i t was completed as a Jalmat Yates-
Seven Rivers gas well from perforations between 2701' to 
2721'. 

Acreage to be dedicated to the above lease w i l l include 
160 acres located i n the NE/4-SW/4, SE/4-NW/4, NE/4-NW/4, 
and the NW/4-NE/4 of Section 36, T-2^S, R-36-E, as out­
lined on the attached Well Location and Acreage Dedication 
Plat. 

An application has been submitted to the New Mexico State 
O i l Conservation Commission seeking administrative approval 
for t h i s non-standard location and non-standard proration 
unit as a Jalmat gas w e l l . A copy of t h i s application has 
also been included for your information. 

You are requested to waive objection to approval by the O i l 
Conservation Commission of this application. I f you w i l l so 
waive, please execute the statement below and return one copy 
i n the enclosed envelope. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

MILLARD DECK 

Enclosures 
cc: N. M. O i l Conservation Commission 
On behalf of CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY the undersigned here­
by waives any and a l l objections to the approval of the ap p l i ­
cation of M i l l a r d Deck O i l Company for a non-standard location 
and non-standard proration unit as above described. 



May 3, 1969 

Shell O i l Company 
P. 0. Box 1509 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Gentlemen: 

Mil l a r d Deck O i l Company completed i n January, I969 t h e i r 
Shell State No* 2 located i n Unit F, Section 36, Township 
24 South, Range 36 East, After several attempts t o make a 
commercial o i l producer, i t was completed as a Jalmat Yates-
Seven Rivers gas well from perforations between 2701' to 
2721*. 

Acreage to be dedicated to the above lease w i l l include 
160 acres located i n the NE/4-SW/4, SE/4-NW/4, NE/4-NW/4, 
and the NW/4-NE/4 of Section 36, T-22-S, R-36-E, as out­
lined on the attached Well Location and Acreage Dedication 
Plat. 

An application has been submitted to the New Mexico State 
Oi l Conservation Commission seeking administrative approval 
for t h i s non-standard location and non-standard proration 
unit as a Jalmat gas w e l l . A copy of t h i s application has 
also been included f o r your information. 

You are requested to waive objection to approval by the O i l 
Conservation Commission of this application. I f you w i l l so 
waive, please execute the statement below and return one copy 
i n the enclosed envelope. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

MILLARD DECK 

Enclosures 
cc: N„ M. O i l Conservation Commission 

On behalf of SHELL OIL COMPANY the undersigned hereby waives 
any and a l l objections to the approval of the application of 
Mill a r d Deck O i l Company for a non-standard location and non­
standard proration unit as above described. 



May 3, 1969 

Texas Pacific Oil Company 
P, 0. Box 1069 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Gentlemen: 

Millard Deck Oi l Company completed i n January, 1969 their 
Shell State No. 2 located i n Unit F, Section 36, Township 
24 South, Range 36 East* After several attempts to make a 
commercial o i l producer, i t was completed as a Jalmat Yates-
Seven Rivers gas well from perforations between 2701* to 
2721'. 

Acreage to be dedicated to the above lease w i l l include 
160 acres located i n the NE/4-SW/4, SE/4-NW/4, NE/4-NW/4, 
and the NW/4-NE/4 of Section 36, T-22-S, R-36-E, as out­
lined on the attached Well Location and Acreage Dedication 
Plat. 

An application has been submitted to the New Mexico State 
Oil Conservation Commission seeking administrative approval 
for this non-standard location and non-standard proration 
unit as a Jalmat gas well, A copy of this application has 
also been included for your information* 

You are requested to waive objection to approval by the Oil 
Conservation Commission of this application. I f you w i l l so 
waive, please execute the statement below and return one copy 
in the enclosed envelope. 

Enclosures 

ce: N. M. Oil Conservation Commission 

On behalf of TEXAS PACIFIC OIL COMPANY the undersigned hereby 
waives any and a l l objections to the approval of the applica­
tion of Millard Deck Oil Company for a non-standard location 
and non-standard proration unit as above described. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

MILLARD DECK 



May 3, 1969 

Humble Oil & Refining Company 
Box 1600 

Midland, Texas 79701 

Gentlemen: 
Millard Deck Oil Company completed i n January, 1969 their 
Shell State No. 2 located i n Unit P, Section 36, Township 
24 South, Range 36 East. After several attempts to make a 
commercial o i i producer, i t was completed as a Jalmat Yates-
Seven Rivers gas well from perforations between 27011 to 
2721*. 

Acreage to be dedicated to the above lease w i l l include 
160 acres located i n the NE/4-SW/4, SE/4-NW/4, NE/4-NW/4, 
and the NW/4-NE/4 of Section 36, T-22-S, R-36-E, as out­
lined on the attached Well Location and Acreage Dedication 
Plat. 

An application has been submitted to the New Mexico State 
Oil Conservation Commission seeking administrative approval 
for this non-standard location and non-standard proration 
unit as a Jalmat gas well. A copy of this application has 
also been included for your information. 

You are requested to waive objection to approval by the Oil 
Conservation Commission of this application. I f you w i l l so 
waive, please execute the statement below and return one copy 
in the enclosed envelope. 

Enclosures 

cc: N. M. Oil Conservation Commission 

On behalf of HUMBLE OIL ft REFINING COMPANY the undersigned 
hereby waives any and a l l objections to the approval of the 
application of Millard Deck Oil Company for a non-standard, 
location and non-standard proration unit as above described. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

MILLARD DECK 



OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 2088 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 87501 

June 11, 1969 

(ft Millard Deck Oil Company 
p. 0. Box 409 
Eunice, Hew Mexico 

y 
Attention* Mr. Millard Deck 

Administrative Order NSL-434 

Gentlemen* 

Reference i s made to your application tor approval 
of an unorthodox well location for your Shell State Well 
Bo. 2, located 2310 feat from the Korth lino and 1980 feet 
from the Meet line of Section 36. Township 24 South, Range 
36 East, NMPM, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. 

By authority granted me under the provisions of Order 
Ho. R-1670, as amended, the above-described unorthodox well 
location i s hereby approved. 

Very truly yours. 

A. L. PORTER, Jr. 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/GMH/ear 

Oil Conservation Commission - Hobbs 
Oil & Gas Engineering Committee - Hobbs 
State Land Office - fanta Fe 



OIL CONSERVATION CO.v.nuooiON 
P. O. BOX 2 0 8 8 

SANTA F E , N E W M E X I C O 87501 

June 11, 1969 

Millard Deck Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 409 
Eunice, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. Millard Deck 

Administrative Order NSP-808 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to your application for approval of 
a 160-acre non-standard gas proration unit i n the Jalmat Gas 
Pool consisting of the following acreage: 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH. RANGE 36 EAST. NMPM 
Section 36i NW/4 NE/4, E/2 NW/4, and 

NE/4 SW/4 

I t i s understood that this unit i s to be dedicated to 
your Shell State Well No. 2, located 2310 feet from the North 
line and 1980 feet from the West line of said Section 36. 

By authority granted me under the provisions of Order 
No. R-1670, as amended, you are hereby authorized to operate 
the above-described acreage as a non-standard gas proration 
unit. 

Very t r u l y yours. 

A. L. PORTER, Jr. 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/GMH/esr 

cct Oil Conservation Commission - Hobbs 
Oil & Gas Engineering Committee - Hobbs 
State Land Office - Santa Fe 
Proration Department, OCC - Santa Fe 



N E W M E X I C O O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 

WELL L O C A T I O N AND ACREAGE D E D I C A T I O N P L A T 
fbrm C-102 

Super troVa C-I2H 

C f l c c t l v e l - i - M 

A l l d i e t a n c e e m u a l b v f r o m ( h v o u t e r b o u n d e r i e e of I h * S e t l i o n 

>p*rator 

M I L L A R D D E C K S H E L L S T A T E 

Well N o . 

'n i l L»tl»r S e c t I n n 

36 
T o w n s h i p 

24 S O U T H 

R a n q e 

36 E A S T 

C o u n t y 

L E A 

Actu-I F'nolaq* Location ol W«U: 

2 3 1 0 f e e t f r o m t h e N O R T H ar e tr. I 1080 ! • # ! I r o m t h © W E S T l i n e 

Ground L f v e l E l l Producing Formation 

Yates 
pool iGasJ" 
Jalmat Yates Seven Rivers 

D e d l r n t v d A i i e o q e 

160 
1. Out l ine the acreage dedicated to the subject we l l by colored penc i l or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. I f more than one lease is dedicated to the w e l l , out l ine each and ident i fy the ownership thereof (both as to work ing 
interest and roya l t y ) . 

3. If more than one lease of d i f ferent ownership is dedicated to the w e l l , have the in terests of a l l owners been consol i ­

dated by communi t iza t ion . un i t i za t i on , force-pool ing, etc? 

J Yes [~J No I f answer is " y e s ! ' type of conso l idat ion 

If answer is " n o ! " l i s t the owners and tract descr ip t ions whi<-h have actual ly been consol idated (I se reverse side of 
t h i s f o r m i f n > r > . « « r y ^ 

No a l lowable w i l l be ass igned to the w e l l unt i l a l l interests have been consol idated (bv i ommun i t i /a t i . i n . un i t i zu imn , 

forced-pool ing, or o therwise) or unt i l a non-standard uni t , e l im ina t ing such in terests , has been approved b\ the Comma** 

CERTIFICATION 

/ h e r e b y c e r t i f y t h o t f h e t n / o r m o f i o n c o n -

t o i x r d h e r e i n I t r r u e o n d c o m p l * ' * t o r h e 

Owner - Operator 
P o s i t i o n 

Mi 11 nrci Deck O i l Co, 

il/28/69 
Date 

/ her-by certify that the well location 

shown on fhit plat wo* plotted from field 

naiet of actual §un*ey* mode by me or 

under my supervision, ond thot the tame 

is trve and correct to the be at of my 

knowledge ond belief 

D a t e Surveyed 

S E P T E M B E R 1 7 , 1 9 6 8 

Rcqlstwred Prolans tonal Fnqtnfer 
and/or I.ond Surveyor 

o »jc «to so isao isso isso as ic as«o 
676 

JOOO ISOO 



N E W M E X I C O O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 

WELL L O C A T I O N AND ACREAGE DEDICAT ION P L A T 

form C-102 
Supersede, C-liH 
Cftectlva l-l-SS 

A l l d i s t a n c e * must ba f rom tha outer bounder iee of the Sec t ion 

i t e r a t o r 

M I L L A R D DECK 

L.eci 

S H E L L S T A T E 
Well NO. 

2 
Un i t L»tt*>r 

F 

Sec t ion 

36 
T o w n s h i p 

24 SOUTH 

Ranqe 

3 6 E A S T 

C o u n t y 

L E A 
A c t u a l r 'oolacje L o c a t i o n o l W e l l : 

2 3 1 0 feet f rom Ihe N O R T H line- and 1 9 8 0 fee l f rom the W E S T 

Ground L f v e i E l » v . P r o d u c i n g f o r m a t i o n 

Y a t e s 
pool ( G a s ) 
J a l m a t y a t e s S e v e n R i v e r s 

P o d l ^ n t e d Ac reage : 

160 
1. Out l ine the acreage dedicated to the subject we l l by colored penci l or hachure marks on the plut below. 

2. I f more than one lease is dedicated lo the w e l l , out l ine each and ident i fy the ownership thereof (both as to work ing 
interest and roya l t y ) . 

3. I f more than one lease of d i f ferent ownership is dedicated to the w e l l , have the interests of a l l owners been conso l i ­

dated by communi t iza t ion . un i t i za t i on , force-pool ing, etc? 

I | Yes _ _ ] No I f answer is " y e s " type of consol idat ion 

If answer is " n o ; * l i s t the owners and tract descr ip t ions wh i rh have actual ly been consol idated (I se reverse side of 
t h i s f o r m i f n e r — - T y ^ 

No al lowable w i l l be ass igned to the w e l l unt i l a l l interests have been consol idated (by communi t iza t ion . un i t i za t ion , 

forced-pool ing, or o therwise)or un t i l a non-standard uni t , e l im ina t ing such interests, has been approved bv the Commis-

1980 

ro 

— O 

-r 

C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

/ hereby certify fhot 'he information con­

tained* here*" it true ond* comp/ete to the 

best of* my knowledge/ond oeLel 

Owner - Operator 
P o s i t i o n 

M i l l a r d Denk O i l On, 
Company 

D a t e 

, , /gf i / ryQ 

/ h e r - b y c e r t i f y f h o ' the w e " f o c o f i o n 

s h o w n on t h i t p la t wos p l o t t e d horn h e l d 

notes o f o c f u o ' su rveys mode by me or 

under my s u p e r v i s i o n , a n d tha t t he tame 

i s t rue and co r rec t to the best o f my 

know ledge ond be f te / -

D a t e Surveyed 

S E P T E M B E R 1 7 , 1 9 6 8 

R e g i s t e r e d P r o f e s s i o n a l Kng lnoer 

a n d / o r L a n d Surveyor 



INTENTIONAL OMISSIONS 

The following document(s) have been intentionally omitted from this file due to the 
indicated reasons. 

FILE# 

DESCRIPTION OF OMITTED DOCUMENTS 

OMITTED DOCUMENT REASON OMITTED 


